

Item No.19

CS DJ No.320/2024

Maya Devi & Ors. Vs. Sonu Kumar & Ors.

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar & Sh. Ravi Rathore, learned counsel for all the three plaintiffs alongwith plaintiffs no.1 & 2.

Sh. Vijay Pratap Singh, Pradeep Kumar & Sh. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsels for defendants no.1, 2 & 3 alongwith defendant no.1 & 2.

Vide order dated 28.09.2024, name of defendant no.4 i.e. Rekha was already deleted from the array of parties.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC dated 03.11.2025 is pending disposal.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1, 2 & 3 submits that no reply to the aforesaid application is to be filed and he will straight-away argue on the same.

After some arguments, learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he wants to withdraw the aforesaid application as well as the proposed Amended Plaint stating that he will file a fresh application alongwith all the necessary particulars qua the suit properties and will also value both the suit properties separately.

In view of the submissions, the aforesaid application alongwith proposed Amended Plaint is dismissed as withdrawn.

Plaintiff may file the appropriate application on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

After interaction with the parties, the parties are inclined to avail mediation.

On request, the matter is referred for mediation and all the parties are directed to appear before the In-Charge, Mediation Cell, Saket Court Complex on **23.03.2026** at **02.00 P.M.**

List the case for mediation report on **25.05.2026**.

Interim order passed on 06.12.2024 to continue.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
14.03.2026/sk